
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
28 April 2022 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 10 May 2022 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 2022. 
 
 

5 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

 
6.   21/02500/FUL, Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way 

 
To determine a full planning application from Avant Homes for 
residential development for the addition of 13no dwellings including 
associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously approved 
16/01889/FUL. 
 

15 - 40 

Circulation overleaf …



 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Frank Lott Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 12 April 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors K Barrie, F Lott and J O'Shea 

 
 
  
PQ81/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ82/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.  
 
Councillor P Richardson stated that he lived within Monkseaton South ward and he was 
familiar with the location of the Tennis Club and its surroundings but he did not live close 
enough to be directly affected by the proposal and he had an open mind to the arguments to 
be presented at the meeting. 
 
  
PQ83/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ84/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
  
PQ85/22 21/01803/FUL, Tennis Courts at Beverley Park Lawn Tennis Club, 

Whitley Bay 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with three separate 
addendums circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from 
Beverley Park Lawn Tennis Club for the installation of new low level LED floodlighting to two 
existing outdoor tennis courts numbers 2 and 3 via 9no. 6m high lighting columns with LED 
box type fittings.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
Tuesday, 12 April 2022

  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme the following people had 
been granted permission to speak to the Committee: 

Lichfields Planning and Development Consultancy  
Douglas Gibson of Beverley Road 
Tom Lowenstein of Beverley Park 
Christopher Potts of Beverley Park 
Gillian Potts of Beverley Park 
Jean Ridley of  Beverley Park 

On behalf of this group, Chris Potts and Tom Lowenstein addressed the Committee. They 
were supportive of the tennis club’s operation, which was a valued asset for the local 
community, but they expressed their concerns regarding the proposed installation of LED 
lighting. They made reference to decisions to refuse similar planning applications in 
Manchester and Tynemouth to illustrate that the proposed lighting scheme would neither 
protect or enhance the Monkseaton Conservation Area and the noise and glare likely to be 
generated by the scheme would be detrimental to the amenity of those living around the 
site. The concerns of neighbouring residents in relation to noise, parking, illumination and 
amenity had been ignored, elements of the application had been flawed and untruthful and 
the proposed conditions were not sufficiently detailed to provide clarity on the proposed 
operation of floodlit tennis and its likely impact. Residents were concerned that if coaching 
sessions were to take place this would create more noise than social tennis activities. The 
overspill from the LED lighting was likely to have a detrimental effect on the health & 
wellbeing of neighbouring residents, particularly for one child. It was stated that there were 
alternative floodlit tennis facilities in the area, residents were disappointed that the 
Committee had not undertaken a site visit and if an application for tennis courts at this site 
were submitted today, it would be rejected.  
 
Lauri Chandler and Jon Pope of Beverley Park Lawn Tennis Club addressed the Committee 
to respond to the speakers’ comments. They thanked the Council and the planning officers 
for their co-operation in processing the application. The Club had sought the support and 
advice of expert professionals in preparing the application but the agent had made too many 
assumptions in the process which had led to anxiety and concerns, despite these being 
corrected at the earliest opportunity. Lauri gave an insight into the vision and values of the 
club and its committee and she described the range of programmes delivered by the club to 
provide diverse sections of the community with opportunities to play tennis. She confirmed 
that the club’s four courts were open between 8am on weekdays and 9pm at weekends until 
10pm. The club did not intend to deliver coaching sessions after 6pm. After this time only 
social tennis among club members would be permitted with a limit of 4 players per court. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the nature and extent of parking congestion on Beverley Road; 
b) the assessment undertaken of the levels of light from the proposed columns at 

neighbouring residential properties; 
c) the reasons why the Biodiversity Officer had not considered it necessary to request that 

a bat transect survey be carried out; 
d) the details and relevance of a decision to refuse tennis court floodlighting in Tynemouth 

in 1988, referenced by the speaker; 
e) the degree to which the proposed development would cause harm to the conservation 

area; 
f) the timing and nature of hospitality and social functions occurring at the clubhouse 

during and after tennis matches; 

Page 6



3 
Tuesday, 12 April 2022

g) the capacity of two floodlit tennis courts to accommodate competitive league tennis; 
h) the different styles of coaching activities delivered at the club and their impact on 

neighbouring residents in terms of noise generated; 
i) the club’s intention to provide floodlit coaching sessions for children between 4pm and 

6pm one day per week during the winter months; 
j) the reasons for not proposing to install lights on courts 1 and 4; 
k) details of the Clubspark system used for court bookings which could be linked to, and 

could control, the lighting system; and 
l) the dependence of the club’s community programmes on the installation of the lighting. 
 
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
1. The proposed development would result in harm to the residential amenity of surrounding 
occupiers; contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies S1.4 and 
DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
2. The proposed development would result in unacceptable harm to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and is therefore contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework, policies DM6.1, S6.5, DM6.6 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017, the 
Design Quality Supplementary Planning Document and the Monkseaton Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal. 
 
  
PQ86/22 22/00286/FULH, 5 Oakhurst Terrace, Benton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr John Paul Wellwood for provision of single storey rear ground floor utility 
room extension with w.c including alterations to existing garden room.  Provision of new 
dormer to replace existing rooflight to rear of existing attic of property.  
 
The application was presented to the Committee for determination because the applicant 
was a parent of a member of the planning team. 
 
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The 
[...]
 that they take account of all the relevant matters before 
reaching a decision. Any Member (including any substitute Member) who finds 
themselves in this position at the Planning Committee are advised to state, prior 
to consideration of the application, that they have taken a public view on the 
application. 
  
 
Lobbying of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 
 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 21/02500/FUL  Weetslade  
  

Avant Homes Development Site Killingworth Way Killingworth 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE   

  
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/02500/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 17 December 2021  : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

18 March 2022 Ward: Weetslade 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way, Killingworth, 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 
 
Proposal: Residential development for the addition of 13no dwellings 
including associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously approved 
16/01889/FUL  
 
Applicant: Avant Homes, Amy McFaulds Investor House Colima Avenue 
Sunderland Enterprise Park Sunderland SR5 3XB 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to:  
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 

agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and   

b) grant delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development to determine the application following the completion of 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
-Affordable housing provision  
-Ecology and Biodiversity £2,535 
-Parks and Greenspace £6,920  
-Primary Education £37,500  
-Coastal mitigation £1,963 

 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development,  
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area,  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents,  
-Impact on highway safety,  
-Impact on ecology; and,  
-Other issues.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
2.1 The site, subject of this application, was granted planning permission for 200 
units on the 27th April 2017. Members are advised that works have already 
commenced on the delivery of the 200 residential units.  
 
2.2 This proposal is to increase the number of residential dwellings from 200 to 
213; an increase of 13 units. To achieve the additional units’ further plots have 
been added and the house types have been amended to provide a mix of 2, 3 
and 4 bed dwellings.  
 
2.3 The applicant has advised that the reason for the application is to respond to 
market demand for a greater choice of different house types.  
 
3.0 Description of the site 
3.1 The application site measures approximately 8.44 ha of former arable land. 
Works relating to the committed development have commenced on site, including 
site access and drainage.  
 
3.2 The site is bounded by a Public Right of Way (PRoW) and cycle route to the 
east which runs north-south, adjacent to this is the East Coast Mainline. To the 
east of the site beyond the East Coast Mainline is Camperdown Industrial Estate. 
The A1056 (Killingworth Way) lies to the south of the site, beyond which is the 
new residential estate known as Moorfields. The A189 (Salter’s Lane) bounds the 
site to the west. To the north the boundary is formed by an open drainage ditch 
beyond which is a small area of vacant grassland which is in turn bounded by the 
Seaton Burn Wagonway (Reivers Cycle Route – National Cycle Network Route 
10).   
 
4.0 Description of the Proposal 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for a residential development for the addition 
of 13no. dwellings including associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously 
approved 16/01889/FUL.  
 
5.0 Relevant Planning History 
16/01889/FUL - Residential development of 200 new homes (including 50 new 
affordable homes, access, gardens, car parking, landscaping and amenity space 
and associated infrastructure) – Permitted 27.04.2017 
 
18/01637/AMEND – Non material amendment of planning approval 
16/01889/FUL – amendment to house type names and elevations – Permitted 
14.12.2018 
 
19/00442/AMEND – Non material amendment of planning approval 
16/01889/FUL - minor amendment, Kelham (5 bed) and Beckford (2 bed) added, 

Page 16



Holbury removed, Welbury removed.  House types moved around on layout – 
Permitted 29.04.2019 
 
19/01278/AMEND - Minor Amendment of house types locations: plot 196 
changes to Overbury, plot 197 changed to Melton, plot 198 changed to Lorton, 
plot 15 changed to Sudbury. 
[...]
idential development provides a mix of homes to meet current and future 
demand, and to create sustainable communities.  
 
11.8 LP Policy DM4.9 ‘Housing Standards’ states that the Council will require that 
new homes provide quality living environments for residents both now and in the 
future. All new homes, both market and affordable, are to meet the Government’s 
Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS).  
 
11.9 The Council has produced an SPD on Design Quality. It states that the 
Council will encourage innovation in design and layout, provided that the existing 
quality and character of the immediate and wider environment are respected and 
enhanced, and local distinctiveness is generated. It also states that all new 

Page 21



buildings should be proportioned to have a well-balanced and attractive external 
appearance.  
 
11.10 The parcels of land, subject of this application, are sited within a committed 
residential development. The additional units proposed are to be constructed 
within the built parameters of the layout previously agreed under 16/01889/FUL. 
The additional units do not affect the previously agreed site access or internal 
road layout, they do not affect the location of the Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System (SuDS) or affect previously agreed pockets of public open space or 
landscape features.  
 
11.11 The increase in the number of units results in amending the size of some 
of the previously agreed plots to enable a further 13no. units to be 
accommodated within the existing built parameters. The design comments are 
noted. Members are advised that the additional units follow the principles of the 
previously agreed layout in terms of orientation and positioning of garden areas. 
Albeit some rear gardens may be smaller than the previously agreed layout, it is 
not considered that the additional units result in an overdevelopment of the site or 
an unacceptable layout for future occupants. Each unit has its own rear garden, 
alloc
[...]

 
16.6 LP Policy DM4.7 ‘Affordable Housing’ sets out that to meet the Borough 
wide housing target, the Council will seek provision of 25% affordable homes on 
new housing developments.  
 
16.7 The Council’s adopted SPD on Planning Obligations (2018) states that the 
Council takes a robust stance in relation to ensuring new development 
appropriately mitigates its impact on the physical, social and economic 
infrastructure of North Tyneside.  Notwithstanding that, planning obligations 
should not place unreasonable demands upon developers, particularly in relation 
to the impact upon the economic viability of development.  The Council will 
consider and engage with the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation. 
 
16.8 The applicant has confirmed that they are agreeable to the following 
financial contributions and off-site mitigation requested by service areas:  
-Affordable housing provision  
-Ecology and Biodiversity Ј2,535.00 
-Parks and Greenspace Ј6,920.00  
-Primary Education Ј37,500.00  
-Coastal mitigation Ј1,963.00 
 
16.9 These contributions are considered necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonable relate in scale and kind to the 
development and therefore comply with the CIL Regulations. 
 
16.10 A CIL payment will be required in respect of this development. 
 
17.0 Local Financial Considerations  
17.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
provides that a local planning authority must have regard to local finance 
considerations as far as it is material.  Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as 
amended) defines a local financial consideration as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or could be provided to a relevant authority by 
a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments). 
 

Page 29



17.2 The proposal involves the creation of 13 new dwellings.  Granting planning 
permission for new dwell
[...]
se impact 
upon the character and appearance of the site. 
 
18.6 The proposal would ensure sufficient separation distances to neighbouring 
properties so as to not adversely affect their privacy or amenity. 
 
18.7 The proposal would provide parking in accordance with the Council adopted 
standards and would not have an unacceptable impact on highway safety or 
result in a residual cumulative impact that would be severe. 
 
18.8 No further archaeological works are required.  
 
18.9 No further drainage works are required.  
 
18.10 The applicant has agreed to provide planning obligations in accordance 
with what the Council is seeking.   

Page 30



 
18.11 The Council does not have a 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites.  It 
therefore follows that planning permission should be granted unless the impacts 
of the development significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  In the 
opinion of officer’s, the impacts of the development would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission should be granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Committee is recommended to:  
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 

agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and   

b) grant delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development to determine the application following the completion of 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
-Affordable housing provision  
-Ecology and Biodiversity £2,535 
-Parks and Greenspace £6,920  
-Primary Education £37,500  
-Coastal mitigation £1,963 

 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         -Locati
[...]
y of Northumbrian 
Water that are not yet included on our records. Care should therefore be taken 
prior and during any construction work with consideration to the presence of 
sewers on site. Should you require further information, please visit 
https://www.nwl.co.uk/services/developers/ 
 
  

Page 34



 
 

 
Application reference: 21/02500/FUL 
Location: Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way, Killingworth  
Proposal: Residential development for the addition of 13no dwellings 
including associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously approved 
16/01889/FUL 
Not to scale 
Date: 28.04.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 35



Appendix 1 – 21/02500/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager  
1.2 This application is for a residential development for the addition of 13 
dwellings, including associated reconfiguration of the site layout to the previously 
approved application - 16/01889/FUL.  The original application included 200 
dwellings, making an amended total of 213 dwellings. 
 
1.3 A Transport Assessment (TA) was included as part of the original application 
that assessed the local highway network and was also tested in the council’s 
Micro-simulation Transport Model.  It was considered that impact of the 
development on the highway network was not severe given the various 
improvements already committed along the A1056 corridor and as such, no wider 
off-site highway mitigation was required other than the site access, which was 
secured via a S278 Agreement.  The TA was updated for the current application 
and the impact of the additional trips assonated with 13 additional dwellings is 
acceptable. 
 
1.4 The previous application included improvements to public transport by 
introducing bus stops and lay-bys on the A1056 outside the site as well as 
improvements to Public Rights of Way network serving the site a
[...]
orage of cycles shall be 
laid out in accordance with the approved plans and prior to the occupation of 
each dwelling.  These storage areas shall not be used for any other purpose and 
retained thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having regard 
to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
1.9 Manager for Environmental Health (Contaminated Land)  
1.10 The information submitted for application 18/01615/COND stated: 
 
“No shallow mine workings have been encountered in the southern section of the 
site. As such, no special precautions against hazardous gas are required on this 
site. The site has not previously been developed and appears to have remained 
in agricultural use. There are no known sources of contamination at the site and 
no evidence of contamination was identified within samples of topsoil analysed in 
the laboratory. 
 
Conditions 26 and 27 can be discharged.” 
 
1.11 No conditions are required for this application.  
 
1.12 Manager for Environmental Health (Pollution)  
1.13 I have no objection in principle to this application and note that the applicant 
has referenced the noise mitigation measures to be provided to ensure 
compliance to noise conditions 21 and 22. I would recommend that compliance 
conditions are attached to any approval to ensure that the mitigation measures 
outlined within the application are adhered to in accordance to the submitted 
information for compliance with conditions 21 and 22.  In addition dust mitigation 
measures and construction hours should be reattached to any approval. 
 
HOU04 
SIT03 
 
1.14 Sustainable Transport  
1.15 This application is for the amendment of previously approved application 
16/01889/FUL. The amendment includes the addition of 13 additional dwellings 
and reconfiguration to the site layout. Upon checking the latest documents 
against the previously approved layout I believe the Sustainable Transport 
requirements are unaffected by the changes.  
  
1.16 Recommendation: Approval 

Page 37



 
1.17 Biodiversity Officer 
1.18 The above application is to reconfigure the site layout for the previously 
approved application 16/01889/FUL to accommodate the addition of 13no. 
dwellings within the wider development site. The proposal does not appear to 
impact landscaping and open space indicated on the approved plans 
(16/01889/FUL) and therefore there is no objection from an ecological 
perspective from the proposed amendments. 
 
1.19 Design  
1.20 The proposal is to increase the total number of dwellings on the site by 13. 
The development areas remain the same. The increase in unit numbers is 
focused in a small area, rather than being distributed across the whole site. To 
accommodate the additional units, larger detached units have been replaced by 
smaller semi-detached units and a small terrace.  
 
1.21 New development should provide good quality private amenity space and 
the Design Quality SPD specifies that gardens should satisfactorily reflect the 
size and type of the dwelling proposed. The increase in density of units results in 
some units having small rear gardens, some of which are also awkwardly shaped 
which may affect their usability. Some units would have a significantly 
overshadowed garden, while there would be an overbearing impact on other 
gardens from the positioning of adjacent units. This is reflective of the site being 
over developed. The development in its current form is not supported and 
amendments should be made to the layout to address the above concerns.  
 
1.22 Landscape Architect  
1.23 The proposal has been checked against the approved plans (16/01889/FUL) 
and can confirm that no areas of POS have been amended or lost. The overall 
landscape strategy for the site is unaffected by the proposed amendments. 
 
1.24 Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
1.25 I have carried out a review of the proposals to increase the number of 
houses detailed in planning application
[...]
hin strict accordance with the submitted document 
entitled Flood Risk Assessment. This document confirms that additional surface 
water will be discharged to the local watercourse.  The foul flows from the 
additional units will be agreed through our S104/S106 adoption processes. 
  
3.16 We request that the Flood Risk Assessment November 2021 forms part of 
the approved documents list as part of any planning approval and the 
development is implemented in accordance with this document. 
  
3.17 It should be noted that we are not commenting on the quality of the flood 
risk assessment as a whole or the developer’s approach to the hierarchy of 
preference. The council, as the Lead Local Flood Authority, needs to be satisfied 
that the hierarchy has been fully explored and that the discharge rate and volume 
is in accordance with their policy. The required discharge rate and volume may 
be lower than the Northumbrian Water figures in response to the National and 
Local Flood Policy requirements and standards.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 40

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/iuS3CDyKIjj8xvtWbSVy?domain=nwl.co.uk/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 21/02500/FUL, Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, M Green, M Hall, John Hunter, 
C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors K Barrie and F Lott 

 
  
PQ87/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ88/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ89/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ90/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ91/22 21/02500/FUL, Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another circulated at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from Avant Homes for residential development for the 
addition of 13no dwellings including associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously 
approved application 16/01889/FUL.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the extent of the proposed increase in density of dwellings; 
b)   the objection of the design officer on the grounds that some units would have small, 

awkwardly shaped gardens and the planning officer’s counter view that the increased 



2 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022

number of dwellings would not represent overdevelopment of the site or an 
unacceptable layout for future occupants; 

c)    confirmation that the additional development would not encroach on to land previously 
designated as open space within the site; 

d)    the location of affordable homes on the site; and 
e)    the location and details of the house types to be reconfigured within the site. 
     
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be granted delegated authority 
to determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

         Affordable housing provision 
         Ecology and Biodiversity £2,535 
         Parks and Greenspace £6,920 
         Primary Education £37,500 
         Coastal Mitigation £1,963 

 
 


